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Translated Safety Warnings
Translated Safety Warnings

Statement 1071—Warning Definition

Warning IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before 
you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be 
familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided 
at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that 
accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Waarschuwing BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel kan 
veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van de 
bij elektrische schakelingen betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de standaard 
praktijken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring onderaan de 
waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij het apparaat wordt geleverd, 
wilt raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Varoitus TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tämä varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia vammoja. Ennen 
kuin käsittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sähköpiirien käsittelemiseen liittyvät riskit ja tutustu 
onnettomuuksien yleisiin ehkäisytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten käännökset löytyvät 
laitteen mukana toimitettujen käännettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta varoitusten 
lopussa näkyvien lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET

Attention IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ 

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une situation pouvant 
entraîner des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement, 
soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures 
couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance des traductions des 
avertissements figurant dans les consignes de sécurité traduites qui accompagnent cet appareil, 
référez-vous au numéro de l'instruction situé à la fin de chaque avertissement.

CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS
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Translated Safety Warnings
Warnung WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die zu Verletzungen 
führen kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geräten mit den Gefahren elektrischer 
Schaltungen und den üblichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung vor Unfällen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit 
der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen 
Übersetzung in den übersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Gerät 
ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF.

Avvertenza IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA 

Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle 
persone. Prima di intervenire su qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei 
pericoli relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di 
incidenti. Utilizzare il numero di istruzione presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza  per 
individuare le traduzioni delle avvertenze riportate in questo documento. 

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Advarsel VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

Dette advarselssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan føre til skade på person. Før 
du begynner å arbeide med noe av utstyret, må du være oppmerksom på farene forbundet med 
elektriske kretser, og kjenne til standardprosedyrer for å forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i 
slutten av hver advarsel for å finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsadvarslene som fulgte 
med denne enheten.

TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Aviso INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA 

Este símbolo de aviso significa perigo. Você está em uma situação que poderá ser causadora de 
lesões corporais. Antes de iniciar a utilização de qualquer equipamento, tenha conhecimento 
dos perigos envolvidos no manuseio de circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as práticas 
habituais de prevenção de acidentes. Utilize o número da instrução fornecido ao final de cada 
aviso para localizar sua tradução nos avisos de segurança traduzidos que acompanham este 
dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES 

¡Advertencia! INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Este símbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad física. Antes de manipular 
cualquier equipo, considere los riesgos de la corriente eléctrica y familiarícese con los 
procedimientos estándar de prevención de accidentes. Al final de cada advertencia encontrará 
el número que le ayudará a encontrar el texto traducido en el apartado de traducciones que 
acompaña a este dispositivo. 

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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Translated Safety Warnings
Varning! VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan leda till 
personskada. Innan du utför arbete på någon utrustning måste du vara medveten om farorna 
med elkretsar och känna till vanliga förfaranden för att förebygga olyckor. Använd det nummer 
som finns i slutet av varje varning för att hitta dess översättning i de översatta 
säkerhetsvarningar som medföljer denna anordning.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR
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Translated Safety Warnings
Aviso INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA

Este símbolo de aviso significa perigo. Você se encontra em uma situação em que há risco de 
lesões corporais. Antes de trabalhar com qualquer equipamento, esteja ciente dos riscos que 
envolvem os circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as práticas padrão de prevenção de 
acidentes. Use o número da declaração fornecido ao final de cada aviso para localizar sua 
tradução nos avisos de segurança traduzidos que acompanham o dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES

Advarsel VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation med risiko for 
legemesbeskadigelse. Før du begynder arbejde på udstyr, skal du være opmærksom på de 
involverede risici, der er ved elektriske kredsløb, og du skal sætte dig ind i standardprocedurer 
til undgåelse af ulykker. Brug erklæringsnummeret efter hver advarsel for at finde 
oversættelsen i de oversatte advarsler, der fulgte med denne enhed.

GEM DISSE ANVISNINGER
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 1001—Work During Lightning Activity

Warning Do not work on the system or connect or disconnect cables during periods of lightning activity.

Waarschuwing Tijdens onweer dat gepaard gaat met bliksem, dient u niet aan het systeem te werken of kabels 
aan te sluiten of te ontkoppelen. 

Varoitus Älä työskentele järjestelmän parissa äläkä yhdistä tai irrota kaapeleita ukkosilmalla.

Attention Ne pas travailler sur le système ni brancher ou débrancher les câbles pendant un orage.

Warnung Arbeiten Sie nicht am System und schließen Sie keine Kabel an bzw. trennen Sie keine ab, wenn 
es gewittert.

Avvertenza Non lavorare sul sistema o collegare oppure scollegare i cavi durante un temporale con fulmini.

Advarsel Utfør aldri arbeid på systemet, eller koble kabler til eller fra systemet når det tordner eller 
lyner.

Aviso Não trabalhe no sistema ou ligue e desligue cabos durante períodos de mau tempo (trovoada).
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Statement 1004—Installation Instructions

¡Advertencia! No operar el sistema ni conectar o desconectar cables durante el transcurso de descargas 
eléctricas en la atmósfera.

Varning! Vid åska skall du aldrig utföra arbete på systemet eller ansluta eller koppla loss kablar.

Warning Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source. 

Waarschuwing Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingsbron aansluit.

Varoitus Lue asennusohjeet ennen järjestelmän yhdistämistä virtalähteeseen.

Attention Avant de brancher le système sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives 
d'installation.

Warnung Vor dem Anschließen des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen lesen.

Avvertenza Consultare le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all'alimentatore.

Advarsel Les installasjonsinstruksjonene før systemet kobles til strømkilden.

Aviso Leia as instruções de instalação antes de ligar o sistema à fonte de energia.

¡Advertencia! Lea las instrucciones de instalación antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentación.

Varning! Läs installationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till strömförsörjningsenheten.
8
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Small Business Routers and Access Points (EMC Class B Devices)

OL-19764-02



 

Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker

Warning This product relies on the building’s installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. 
Ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than:  
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac. 

Waarschuwing Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie van het gebouw voor beveiliging tegen kortsluiting 
(overstroom). Controleer of de beschermingsinrichting niet meer dan:  
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac is.

Varoitus Tämä tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta 
(ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, että suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli:  
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Attention Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit dépend de 
l'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant nominal du dispositif de protection 
n'est pas supérieur à :  
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Warnung Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebäude ein Kurzschluss- bzw. Überstromschutz 
installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung nicht mehr als:  
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac beträgt.

Avvertenza Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro 
cortocircuiti (sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating 
superiore a:  
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Advarsel Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjoner av kortslutnings 
(overstrøm)-beskyttelse. Påse at verneenheten ikke er merket høyere enn:  
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Aviso Este produto depende das instalações existentes para proteção contra curto-circuito 
(sobrecarga). Assegure-se de que o fusível ou disjuntor não seja superior a:  
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

¡Advertencia! Este equipo utiliza el sistema de protección contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes) del edificio. 
Asegúrese de que el dispositivo de protección no sea superior a:  
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Varning! Denna produkt är beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (överströmsskydd). 
Kontrollera att skyddsanordningen inte har högre märkvärde än:  
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 1019—Main Disconnecting Device

Warning The plug-socket combination must be accessible at all times, because it serves as the main 
disconnecting device. 

Waarschuwing De combinatie van de stekker en het elektrisch contactpunt moet te allen tijde toegankelijk zijn 
omdat deze het hoofdmechanisme vormt voor verbreking van de aansluiting.

Varoitus Pistoke/liitinkohta toimii pääkatkaisumekanismina. Pääsy siihen on pidettävä aina 
esteettömänä.

Attention La combinaison de prise de courant doit être accessible à tout moment parce qu'elle fait office 
de système principal de déconnexion.

Warnung Der Netzkabelanschluß am Gerät muß jederzeit zugänglich sein, weil er als primäre 
Ausschaltvorrichtung dient.

Avvertenza Il gruppo spina-presa deve essere sempre accessibile, poiché viene utilizzato come dispositivo di 
scollegamento principale.

Advarsel Kombinasjonen støpsel/uttak må alltid være tilgjengelig ettersom den fungerer som 
hovedfrakoplingsenhet.

Aviso A combinação ficha-tomada deverá ser sempre acessível, porque funciona como interruptor 
principal.

¡Advertencia! El conjunto de clavija y toma ha de encontrarse siempre accesible ya que hace las veces de 
dispositivo de desconexión principal.

Varning! Man måste alltid kunna komma åt stickproppen i uttaget, eftersom denna koppling utgör den 
huvudsakliga frånkopplingsanordningen.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 1021—SELV Circuit

Warning To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to 
telephone-network voltage (TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports 
contain TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when 
connecting cables. 

Waarschuwing Om elektrische schokken te vermijden, mogen veiligheidscircuits met extra lage spanning 
(genaamd SELV = Safety Extra-Low Voltage) niet met telefoonnetwerkspanning (TNV) circuits 
verbonden worden. LAN (Lokaal netwerk) poorten bevatten SELV circuits en WAN (Regionaal 
netwerk) poorten bevatten TNV circuits. Sommige LAN en WAN poorten gebruiken allebei 
RJ-45 connectors. Ga voorzichtig te werk wanneer u kabels verbindt.

Varoitus Jotta vältyt sähköiskulta, älä kytke pienjännitteisiä SELV-suojapiirejä 
puhelinverkkojännitettä (TNV) käyttäviin virtapiireihin. LAN-portit sisältävät SELV-piirejä ja 
WAN-portit puhelinverkkojännitettä käyttäviä piirejä. Osa sekä LAN- että WAN-porteista 
käyttää RJ-45-liittimiä. Ole varovainen kytkiessäsi kaapeleita.

Attention Pour éviter une électrocution, ne raccordez pas les circuits de sécurité basse tension (Safety 
Extra-Low Voltage ou SELV) à des circuits de tension de réseau téléphonique (Telephone 
Network Voltage ou TNV). Les ports du réseau local (LAN) contiennent des circuits SELV et les 
ports du réseau longue distance (WAN) sont munis de circuits TNV. Certains ports LAN et WAN 
utilisent des connecteurs RJ-45. Raccordez les câbles en prenant toutes les précautions 
nécessaires.
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Warnung Zur Vermeidung von Elektroschock die Sicherheits-Kleinspannungs-Stromkreise 
(SELV-Kreise) nicht an Fernsprechnetzspannungs-Stromkreise (TNV-Kreise) anschließen. 
LAN-Ports enthalten SELV-Kreise, und WAN-Ports enthalten TNV-Kreise. Einige LAN- und 
WAN-Ports verwenden auch RJ-45-Steckverbinder. Vorsicht beim Anschließen von Kabeln.

Avvertenza Per evitare scosse elettriche, non collegare circuiti di sicurezza a tensione molto bassa (SELV) 
ai circuiti a tensione di rete telefonica (TNV). Le porte LAN contengono circuiti SELV e le porte 
WAN contengono circuiti TNV. Alcune porte LAN e WAN fanno uso di connettori RJ-45. Fare 
attenzione quando si collegano cavi.

Advarsel Unngå å koble lavspenningskretser (SELV) til kretser for telenettspenning (TNV), slik at du 
unngår elektrisk støt. LAN-utganger inneholder SELV-kretser og WAN-utganger inneholder 
TNV-kretser. Det finnes både LAN-utganger og WAN-utganger som bruker RJ-45-kontakter. 
Vær forsiktig når du kobler kabler.

Aviso Para evitar choques eléctricos, não conecte os circuitos de segurança de baixa tensão (SELV) 
aos circuitos de tensão de rede telefónica (TNV). As portas LAN contêm circuitos SELV e as 
portas WAN contêm circuitos TNV. Algumas portas LAN e WAN usam conectores RJ-45. Tenha 
o devido cuidado ao conectar os cabos.

¡Advertencia! Para evitar la sacudida eléctrica, no conectar circuitos de seguridad de voltaje muy bajo (safety 
extra-low voltage = SELV) con circuitos de voltaje de red telefónica (telephone network voltage 
= TNV). Los puertos de redes de área local (local area network = LAN) contienen circuitos 
SELV, y los puertos de redes de área extendida (wide area network = WAN) contienen circuitos 
TNV. En algunos casos, tanto los puertos LAN como los WAN usan conectores RJ-45. Proceda 
con precaución al conectar los cables.

Varning! För att undvika elektriska stötar, koppla inte säkerhetskretsar med extra låg spänning 
(SELV-kretsar) till kretsar med telefonnätspänning (TNV-kretsar). LAN-portar innehåller 
SELV-kretsar och WAN-portar innehåller TNV-kretsar. Vissa LAN- och WAN-portar är 
försedda med RJ-45-kontakter. Iaktta försiktighet vid anslutning av kablar.
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Statement 1022—Disconnect Device

Warning A readily accessible two-poled disconnect device must be incorporated in the fixed wiring. 

Waarschuwing Er moet een gemakkelijk toegankelijke, tweepolige stroomverbreker opgenomen zijn in de 
vaste bedrading.

Varoitus Kiinteään johdotukseen on liitettävä kaksinapainen kytkinlaite, johon on helppo päästä käsiksi.

Attention Un disjoncteur bipolaire facile d’accès doit être intégré dans le câblage fixe.

Warnung Die feste Verdrahtung muß eine leicht zugängliche, zweipolige Trennvorrichtung enthalten.

Avvertenza Nei cablaggi fissi va incorporato un sezionatore a due poli facilmente accessibile.

Advarsel En lett tilgjengelig, topolet frakoblingsenhet må være innebygd i det faste ledningsnettet.

Aviso Deverá incorporar-se um dispositivo de desconexão de dois pólos de acesso fácil, na instalação 
eléctrica fixa.

Advertencia El cableado fijo debe incorporar un dispositivo de desconexión de dos polos y de acceso fácil.

Varning! En lättillgänglig tvåpolig frånkopplingsenhet måste ingå i den fasta kopplingen.
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Statement 1040—Product Disposal

Aviso Um dispositivo de desconexão de dois pólos de fácil acesso deve ser incorporado à fiação fixa.

Advarsel En to-polet afmonteringsenhed med nem adgang skal integreres i det faste ledningsnet.

Warning Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and 
regulations. 

Waarschuwing Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle 
nationale wetten en reglementen.

Varoitus Tämä tuote on hävitettävä kansallisten lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti.

Attention La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis à des lois et/ou 
directives de respect de l'environnement. Renseignez-vous auprès de l'organisme compétent.

Warnung Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemäß allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes 
erfolgen.
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Avvertenza Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve essere eseguito secondo le leggi e regolazioni locali.

Advarsel Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal være i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og 
bestemmelser.

Aviso Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.

¡Advertencia! Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos 
nacionales.

Varning! Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gällande lagar och bestämmelser. 

Aviso O descarte definitivo deste produto deve estar de acordo com todas as leis e regulamentações 
nacionais.

Advarsel Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til gældende love og regler.
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Statement 1047—Overheating Prevention

Warning To prevent the system from overheating, do not operate it in an area that exceeds the maximum 
recommended ambient temperature of: 
104°F (40°C)

Waarschuwing Om te voorkomen dat het systeem oververhit raakt, dient u het niet te gebruiken in een ruimte 
waar de maximaal aanbevolen omgevingstemperatuur van  
104°F (40°C)

Varoitus Jotta järjestelmä ei kuumentuisi liikaa, sitä ei saa käyttää liian kuumassa ympäristössä. 
Suosituksen mukainen käyttölämpötila on enintään  
104°F (40°C)

Attention Pour éviter toute surchauffe du système, il est recommandé de maintenir une température 
ambiante inférieure à  
104°F (40°C)

Warnung Um das System vor Überhitzung zu schützen, vermeiden Sie dessen Verwendung in einem 
Bereich, in dem die Umgebungstemperatur das empfohlene Maximum von  
104°F (40°C).

Avvertenza Per evitare che il sistema si surriscaldi, non utilizzatelo dove la temperatura ambiente sia 
superiore alla temperatura massima raccomandata di  
104°F (40°C)

Advarsel For å hindre at systemet blir overopphetet, må det ikke brukes på et sted der temperaturen 
overstiger den maksimalt anbefalte temperaturen på  
104°F (40°C)

Aviso Para evitar o sobreaquecimento do sistema, não o opere em áreas que excedam a temperatura 
ambiente máxima recomendada de  
104°F (40°C)
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Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes

¡Advertencia! Para impedir que el sistema se recaliente, no lo utilice en zonas en las que la temperatura 
ambiente llegue a los  
104°F (40°C)

Varning! Förhindra att systemet överhettas genom att inte använda det på en plats där den 
rekommenderade omgivningstemperaturen överstiger  
104°F (40°C)

104°F (40°C)

104°F (40°C)

104°F (40°C)

104°F (40°C)

Warning Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes. 

Waarschuwing Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale 
elektriciteitsvoorschriften. 

Varoitus Laitteisto tulee asentaa paikallisten ja kansallisten sähkömääräysten mukaisesti.

Attention L'équipement doit être installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales et locales.

Warnung Die Installation der Geräte muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.

Avvertenza L'installazione dell'impianto deve essere conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali.

Advarsel Installasjon av utstyret må samsvare med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter.

Aviso A instalação do equipamento tem de estar em conformidade com os códigos eléctricos locais e 
nacionais. 
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Translated Safety Warnings
¡Advertencia! La instalación del equipo debe cumplir con las normativas de electricidad locales y nacionales.

Varning! Installation av utrustningen måste ske i enlighet med gällande elinstallationsföreskrifter.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 1075—Hazardous Voltage or Energy Present on DC Power 
Terminals

Warning Hazardous voltage or energy may be present on DC power terminals.  Always replace cover 
when terminals are not in service.  Be sure uninsulated conductors are not accessible when cover 
is in place.

Waarschuwing Op DC-aansluitingspunten kunnen zich gevaarlijke voltages of energieën voordoen. Plaats 
altijd de afsluiting wanneer de aansluitingspunten niet worden gebruikt Zorg ervoor dat 
blootliggende contactpunten niet toegankelijk zijn wanneer de afsluiting is geplaatst.

Varoitus Tasavirtaliittimissä saattaa olla huomattava jännite tai teho. Sulje suojus aina, kun liittimet 
eivät ole käytössä. Suojuksen ollessa suljettuna varmista, että kohde on suojattu 
eristämättömiltä johtimilta.

Attention Le voltage ou l'énergie électrique des terminaux à courant continu peuvent être dangereux. 
Veillez à toujours replacer le couvercle lors les terminaux ne sont pas en service. Assurez-vous 
que les conducteurs non isolés ne sont pas accessibles lorsque le couvercle est en place.

Warnung In mit Gleichstrom betriebenen Terminals kann es zu gefählicher Spannung kommen. Die 
Terminals müssen abgedeckt werden, wenn sie nicht in Betrieb sind. Stellen Sie bei Benutzung 
der Abdeckung sicher, dass alle nicht  isolierten, stromführenden Kabel abgedeckt sind.

Avvertenza I terminali di alimentazione DC potrebbero contenere voltaggio o energia pericolosi. Accertarsi 
di sostituire il coperchio ogni qualvolta  i terminali non sono operativi. Accertarsi che i 
conduttori scoperti non siano accessibili quando il coperchio è inserito.

Advarsel Det kan forekomme farlig spenning eller energi i likestrømsterminaler. Sett alltid dekselet på 
plass når terminalene ikke er i bruk. Kontroller at uisolerte ledere ikke er tilgjengelige når 
dekselet er på plass.

Aviso Os terminais de corrente contínua podem fornecer tensão ou energia perigosa. Volte a colocar 
a tampa, sempre que os terminais não estiverem a ser utilizados. Certifique-se de que os 
condutores sem isolamento não estão acessíveis, quando a tampa estiver colocada.

¡Advertencia! Puede haber energía o voltaje peligrosos en los terminales eléctricos de CC. Reemplace siempre 
la cubierta cuando no estén utilizándose los terminales. Asegúrese de que no haya acceso a 
conductores descubiertos cuando la cubierta esté colocada.

Varning! Farlig spänning eller skadlig energi kan finnas i likströmsterminalerna. Sätt alltid tillbaka 
höljet när terminalerna inte används. Försäkra att inga oisolerade ledare kan nås när höljet 
sitter på plats.
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Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 248—Unit Mounting Warning

Warning This unit is intended to be mounted on a wall. Please read the wall mounting instructions 
carefully before beginning installation. Failure to use the correct hardware or to follow the 
correct procedures could result in a hazardous situation to people and damage to the system.

Waarschuwing Deze eenheid dient aan een wand te worden bevestigd. Lees voordat u met de installatie begint, 
de instructies voor wandmontage aandachtig door. Het niet gebruiken van de juiste apparatuur 
of het niet volgen van de juiste procedures kan leiden tot gevaarlijke situaties of beschadiging 
van het systeem. 

Varoitus Tämä laite on tarkoitettu seinälle asennettavaksi. Lue seinäasennusohjeet huolellisesti ennen 
asennuksen aloittamista. Väärien työkalujen käyttäminen tai ohjeiden noudattamatta 
jättäminen voi aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja ja vioittaa laitetta.

Attention Cette unité est conçue pour être montée sur un mur. Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions 
de montage avant de commencer l'installation. L'utilisation d'un matériel incorrect ou 
l'application inappropriée des procédures peut être à l'origine d'accidents et endommager le 
système.

Warnung Diese Einheit ist für die Montage an einer Wand bestimmt. Lesen Sie die Montageanweisungen 
sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen. Nichtverwenden der korrekten 
Hardware oder Nichtbefolgen der korrekten Vorgehensweise stellt eine potentielle 
Gefahrenquelle dar und könnte das System beschädigen.

Avvertenza L’unità deve essere montata a parete. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio a parete 
prima di procedere all’installazione. L’impiego di utensili non adeguati o di procedure non 
corrette può comportare un rischio per le persone e per il sistema stesso.
21
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Small Business Routers and Access Points (EMC Class B Devices)

OL-19764-02



 

European Directives
European Directives

Non-Radio Models (Not Fitted with Antenna or Antenna Connectors)
The following CE mark is affixed to the equipment and packaging:

Declaration of Conformity with Regard to the Directives 2006/95/EC and 2004/108/EC

This equipment complies with the essential requirements and other provisions of Directives 2006/95/EC 
and 2004/108/EC. For more information, please refer to the Declaration of Conformity.

Radio Models (Models Fitted with Antenna or Antenna Connectors)
The following CE mark is affixed to the equipment and packaging:

National Restrictions
Table 1 provides an overview of the regulatory power limits applicable for the 2.4-GHz bands.

Advarsel Denne enheten er beregnet på veggmontering. Les instruksjonene om veggmontering nøye før 
du begynner installeringen. Hvis du ikke bruker riktig maskinutstyr eller følger de korrekte 
prosedyrer, kan det medføre risiko for personskade og skade på systemet. 

Aviso Esta unidade foi concebida para ser montada numa parede. Leia atentamente as instruções de 
montagem em parede antes de iniciar a instalação. A utilização de material incorrecto ou o não 
seguimento dos procedimentos correctos podem dar origem a uma situação perigosa para o 
pessoal e danificar o sistema.

¡Advertencia! Esta unidad está diseñada para ser montada en la pared. Leer las instrucciones de montaje en 
pared cuidadosamente antes de comenzar la instalación. En caso de no utilizar los materiales 
apropiados o no seguir el procedimiento correcto, se podría crear una situación peligrosa y 
ocasionar daños al sistema.

Varning! Den här enheten är utformad för väggmontering. Läs noga anvisningarna för väggmontering 
innan du börjar installera. Om du inte använder rätt maskinvara eller inte följer anvisningarna 
kan det orsaka fara för personskada eller skador på systemet. 
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European Directives
Other Country Restrictions

Other countries have the following additional requirements or restrictions than those listed in Table 2.

France—For 2.4 GHz, the output power is restricted to 10 mW EIRP when the product is used outdoors 
in the band 2454 – 2483,5 MHz. There are no restrictions when used indoors or when used in other parts 
of the 2.4-GHz band.

Pour la bande 2.4-GHz, la puissance est limitée à 10 mW en p.i.r.e. pour les équipements utilisés en 
extérieur dans la bande band 2454 – 2483,5 MHz.. Il n’y a pas de restrictions pour des utilisations en 
intérieur ou dans d’autres parties de la bande 2,4 GHz. Consultez http://www.arcep.fr/ pour de plus 
amples détails.

Italy—This product meets the National Radio Interface and the requirements specified in the National 
Frequency Allocation Table for Italy. Unless this wireless LAN product is operating within the 
boundaries of the owner’s property, its use requires a “general authorization”. Please check 
http://www.comunicazioni.it/it/ for more details.

Questo prodotto è conforme alla specifiche di Interfaccia Radio Nazionali e rispetta il Piano Nazionale 
di ripartizione delle frequenze in Italia. Se non viene installato all’interno del proprio fondo, l’utilizzo 
di prodotti Wireless LAN richiede una “Autorizzazione Generale”. Consultare 
http://www.comunicazioni.it/it/ per maggiori dettagli.

Latvia—The outdoor usage of the 2.4 GHz band requires an authorization from the Electronic 
Communications Office. Please check http://www.esd.lv for more details.

2,4 GHz frekvencu joslas izmantošanai arpus telpam nepieciešama atlauja no Elektronisko sakaru 
direkcijas. Vairak informacijas: http://www.esd.lv.

Note The regulatory limits for maximum output power are specified in Equivalent Isotropic Radiated Power 
(EIRP). The EIRP level of a device can be calculated by adding the gain of the antenna used (specified 
in dBi) to the output power available at the connector (specified in dBm).

Table 1 RCSI Power Limits

Frequency Band 
(MHz)

Max Power Level (EIRP) 
(mW) Indoor Only Indoor and Outdoor

2400-2483.5 100 X

5150-53501

1. Dynamic Frequency Selection (DFS) and Transmit Power Control (TPC) are required in the 5250- to 5350-GHz and 5470- to 
5725-GHz range.

200 X

5470-57251 1000 X
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European Directives
Statement 287—Declaration of Conformity to R&TTE Directive 
1999/5/EC for the European Community, Switzerland, Norway, Iceland 
and Liechtenstein

English: This equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions 
of Directive 1999/5/EC.

[Bulgarian]: 

[Czech]: 

Dansk 
[Danish]:

Dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i 
Direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Deutsch 
[German]:

Dieses Gerät entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den weiteren entsprechenden 
Vorgaben der Richtlinie 1999/5/EU.

Eesti 
[Estonian]: 

See seade vastab direktiivi 1999/5/EÜ olulistele nõuetele ja teistele asjakohastele sätetele.

Español 
[Spanish]:

Este equipo cumple con los requisitos esenciales asi como con otras disposiciones de la Directiva 
1999/5/CE.

[Greek]: 

Français 
[French]:

Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la 
Directive 1999/5/EC.

Íslenska 
[Icelandic]:

Þetta tæki er samkvæmt grunnkröfum og öðrum viðeigandi ákvæðum Tilskipunar 1999/5/EC.

Italiano 
[Italian]:

Questo apparato é conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed agli altri principi sanciti dalla Direttiva 
1999/5/CE.

Latviski 
[Latvian]: 

[Lithuanian]: 

Nederlands 
[Dutch]:

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiele eisen en andere van toepassing zijnde bepalingen van de 
Richtlijn 1999/5/EC.

Malti 
[Maltese]: 
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Standards Compliance for European Directives
Standards Compliance for European Directives
This section includes all regulatory, safety, EMC, telecom, and radio standards used to verify compliance 
with the EU Directive (Directive 2006/95/EC and 2004/108/EC for products without antenna or antenna 
connectors and Directive 1995/5/EC for products with antenna or antenna connectors). The Cisco Small 
Business Routers and Access Points (EMC Class B Devices) is in compliance with national and 
international standards as described in Table 2.

Magyar 
[Hungarian]: 

Norsk 
[Norwegian]:

Dette utstyret er i samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i 
EU-direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Polski 
[Polish]: 

Português 
[Portuguese]:

Este equipamento está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras provisões 
relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC.

[Romanian]: 

 
Acest echipament este in conformitate cu cerintele esentiale  si cu alte prevederi relevante ale 
Directivei 1999/5/EC.

Slovensko 
[Slovenian]: 

Ta naprava je skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi relevantnimi pogoji Direktive 
1999/5/EC.

Slovensky 
[Slovak]: 

Toto zariadenie je v zhode so základnými požiadavkami a inými príslušnými nariadeniami 
direktív: 1999/5/EC. 

Suomi 
[Finnish]: 

Svenska 
[Swedish]: 

Table 2 Standards Compliance 

Specification Description

Safety EN 60950 1

EN 60825 1

Products with Optical Ethernet: 
EN 60825 2

Wireless Products: 
EN 50385
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EMC Class B Notices and Warnings
For specific details about the years, revisions and relevant amendments please refer to the applicable 
declaration of conformity available at http://www.ciscofax.com.

EMC Class B Notices and Warnings
This section includes the EMC Class B warnings for the Cisco Wired and Wireless Routers and Access 
Point Devices.

Class B Notice for FCC
Modifying the equipment without Cisco’s authorization may result in the equipment no longer 
complying with FCC requirements for Class B digital devices. In that event, your right to use the 
equipment may be limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to 
radio or television communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

 • Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

 • Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

 • Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.

 • Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

EMC EN55022 Class A 
EN50082 
EN61000 6 1 
EN55024 
EN61000 3 2 
EN61000 3 3 

Wireless Products: 
EN 301 489 1, EN 301 489 17

Radio

2.4 GHz 802.11 systems EN 300 328

5.0 GHz 802.11 systems EN 301 893

Table 2 Standards Compliance (continued)

Specification Description
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EMC Class B Notices and Warnings
Class B Notice for Canada
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Statement 295—Class B Warning for Korea

Statement 157—VCCI Compliance for Class B Equipment

Warning This is a Class B Device and is registered for EMC requirements for residential use. This device 
can be used not only in residential areas but in all other areas.

Warning This is a Class B product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this is used near a radio 
or television receiver in a domestic environment, it may cause radio Interference. Install and 
use the equipment according to the instruction manual. 

VCCI-B
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Japanese Electric Appliance and Radio Laws
Japanese Electric Appliance and Radio Laws

Statement 371—Power Cable and AC Adapter

Statement 372—Wireless LAN Products
All wireless LAN products in the 5.2/5.3GHz band cannot be used outdoors. Use the product only 
indoors. 

Radio
This section describes radio compliance conditions for the Cisco Small Business Routers and Access 
Points (EMC Class B Devices).

Caution The Part 15 radio device operates on a non-interference basis with other devices operating at this 
frequency when using the integrated antennas. Any changes or modification to the product not expressly 
approved by Cisco could void the user’s authority to operate this device.

Caution This device operates in the 5150-5250MHz and 5470-5725MHz bands and is therefore restricted to 
indoor operation only (per FCC guidance).  The use of this system outdoors is not in compliance with 
FCC regulations or guidelines.  
 
Please contact your Cisco salesperson for additional details.

Warning When installing the product, please use the provided or designated connection cables/power 
cables/AC adaptors/batteries. Using any other cables/adaptors could cause a malfunction or a 
fire. Electrical Appliance and Material Safety Law prohibits the use of UL-certified cables (that 
have the “UL” or “CSA” shown on the cord), not regulated with the subject law by showing 
"PSE" on the cord, for any other electrical devices than products designated by CISCO.
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Product Usage Restrictions
Product Usage Restrictions
With the exception of the Cisco WAP200E Wireless-G Exterior Access Point, these products are 
intended for indoor use only.

Authorized External Antennas and Corresponding Power 
Levels

Cisco’s 2.4-GHz wireless products have either integral antennas or external (dedicated) antennas.

This product is designed for use with the standard, integral or dedicated (external) antenna(s) that is/are 
shipped together with the equipment. To compensate for alternative cable and antenna combinations, it 
may be necessary to change the transmit power level. Combinations of extension cables and antennas 
resulting in a radiated power level exceeding 100 mW EIRP are illegal.

Power Level Settings
For wireless adapters operating in the 2,4-GHz band, the typical radiated output power is 18 dBm EIRP, 
while the maximum radiated output power will not exceed 20 dBm (100 mW) EIRP.

Use the Web-based Utility to configure its power output setting (refer to the product’s documentation 
for more information).

Canadian Compliance Statement
Cisco 2.4-GHz and 5.0-GHz Access Points in Wireless Routers are certified to the requirements of 
RSS-210 for 2.4-GHz and 5.0-GHz spread spectrum devices. The use of this device in a system operating 
either partially or completely outdoors may require the user to obtain a license for the system according 
to the Canadian regulations. For further information, contact your local Industry Canada office.

Guidelines for Operating Cisco Wireless Access Points and Wireless 
Routers in Japan

This section provides guidelines for avoiding interference when operating Cisco wireless access points 
in Japan. These guidelines are provided in both English and Japanese.

English Translation
This equipment operates in the same frequency bandwidth as industrial, scientific, and medical devices 
such as microwave ovens and mobile object identification (RF-ID) systems (licensed premises radio 
stations and unlicensed specified low-power radio stations) used in factory production lines.

1. Before using this equipment, make sure that no premises radio stations or specified low-power radio 
stations of RF-ID are used in the vicinity.

2. If this equipment causes RF interference to a premises radio station of RF-ID, promptly change the 
frequency or stop using the device; contact the number below and ask for recommendations on 
avoiding radio interference, such as setting partitions.
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Authorized External Antennas and Corresponding Power Levels
3. If this equipment causes RF interference to a specified low-power radio station of RF-ID, contact 
the number below.

Contact Number: 03-5549-6500

Japanese Translation

Administrative Rules for Cisco Wireless Devices in Taiwan
This section provides administrative rules for operating Cisco wireless access products in Taiwan. The 
rules are provided in both Chinese and English.

Wireless Devices with IEEE 802.11a/b/g Radios

Chinese Translation

English Translation
This equipment is limited for indoor use.

03-6434-6500

43
76

8
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Authorized External Antennas and Corresponding Power Levels
All Access Wireless Products

Chinese Translation

English Translation
Administrative Rules for Low-Power Radio-Frequency Devices

Article 12

For those low-power radio-frequency devices that have already received a type-approval, companies, 
business units, or users should not change its frequencies, increase its power, or change its original 
features and functions.

Article 14

The operation of the low-power radio-frequency devices is subject to the conditions that no harmful 
interference is caused to aviation safety and authorized radio stations; and if interference is caused, the 
user must stop operating the device immediately and can’t re-operate it until the harmful interference is 
clear.

The authorized radio station means a radio-communication service operating in accordance with the 
Communication Act.

The operation of the low-power radio-frequency devices is subject to the interference caused by the 
operation of an authorized radio station, by another intentional or unintentional radiator, by industrial, 
scientific and medical (ISM) equipment, or by an incidental radiator.
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Generic Discussion on RF Exposure
An FCC-compliant telephone cord and modular plug is provided with this equipment, designed to be 
connected to the telephone network or premises wiring using a compatible modular jack that is Part 68 
compliant.

This equipment cannot be used on telephone company provided coin service. Connection to party line 
service is subject to state tariffs.

If this equipment causes harm to the telephone network, the telephone company will notify you in 
advance that temporary discontinuance of service may be required. If advance notice isn't practical, the 
telephone company will notify the customer as soon as possible. Also, you will be advised of your right 
to file a complaint with the FCC if you believe it is necessary.

The telephone company may make changes in its facilities, equipment, operations, or procedures that 
could affect the operation of the equipment. If this happens, the telephone company will provide advance 
notice in order for you to make the necessary modifications in order to maintain uninterrupted service.

If trouble is experienced with this equipment, please contact us for repair and warranty information. If 
the trouble is causing harm to the telephone network, the telephone company may request you remove 
the equipment from the network until the problem is resolved.

It is recommended that the customer install an AC surge arrestor in the AC outlet to which this device 
is connected. This is to avoid damage to the equipment caused by local lightning strikes and other 
electrical surges.

Generic Discussion on RF Exposure
The Cisco products are designed to comply with the following national and international standards on 
Human Exposure to Radio Frequencies.

 • US 47 Code of Federal Regulations Part 2 Subpart J

 • American National Standards Institute (ANSI) / Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers / 
IEEE C 95.1 (92)

 • International Commission on Non Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) 98

 • Ministry of Health (Canada) Safety Code 6. Limits on Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Fields 
in the range from 3kHz to 300 GHz

 • Australia Radiation Protection Standard

To ensure compliance with various national and international Electromagnetic Field (EMF) standards,  
the system should only be operated with Cisco approved antennas and accessories.

US

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans in reference to ANSI C 95.1 (American 
National Standards Institute) limits.  The evaluation was based on evaluation per ANI C 95.1 and FCC 
OET Bulletin 65C rev 01.01.  The minimum separation distance from the antenna to general bystander 
is 7.9 inches (20cm) to maintain compliance.

Canada

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans in reference to ANSI C 95.1 (American 
National Standards Institute) limits.  The evaluation was based on evaluation per RSS-102 Rev 2.  The 
minimum separation distance from the antenna to general bystander is 7.9 inches (20cm) to maintain 
compliance.
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Declarations of Conformity
Declarations of Conformity
The Declaration of Conformity statements for this product can be found at the following URL:

http://www.ciscofax.com

Note If you still have questions regarding the compliance of these products or you cannot find the information 
you are looking for, please send an e-mail request to complianceinfo@cisco.com.

Cisco and the Cisco Logo are trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. and/or its affiliates in the U.S. and other countries. A listing of Cisco's trademarks 
can be found at www.cisco.com/go/trademarks. Third party trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word 
partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company. (1005R)

Any Internet Protocol (IP) addresses and phone numbers used in this document are not intended to be actual addresses and phone numbers. Any 
examples, command display output, network topology diagrams, and other figures included in the document are shown for illustrative purposes only. 
Any use of actual IP addresses or phone numbers in illustrative content is unintentional and coincidental.

© 2009 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.

EU

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans in reference to  the ICNIRP (International 
Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection) limits.  The evaluation was based on the EN 50385 
Product Standard to Demonstrate Compliance of Radio Base stations and Fixed Terminals for Wireless 
Telecommunications Systems with basic restrictions or reference levels related to Human Exposure to 
Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields from 300 MHz to 40 GHz.  The minimum separation distance 
from the antenna to general bystander is 20cm (7.9 inches).

Australia

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans as referenced in the Australian Radiation 
Protection standard and has been evaluated to the ICNIRP (International Commission on Non-Ionizing 
Radiation Protection)limits. The minimum separation distance from the antenna to general bystander 
is 20cm (7.9 inches).

Generic Statements - for other countries

ANSI C 95.1 (99)

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans in reference to the ANSI (American 
National Standards Institute)limits as referenced in C 95.1 (99).  The minimum separation distance 
from the antenna to the user is 7.9 inches (20cm).

ICNIRP Limits

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans in reference to the ICNIRP (International 
Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection) limits.  The minimum separation distance from the 
antenna to the user is 20cm (7.9 inches).
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Declarations of Conformity
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